Gross capital
expenditure	 313.1	 243.2	 168.0

   Maintenance	 45.8	 60.3	 54.6

   Growth	 267.3	 182.9	 113.4

Net working
capital movement	 52.0	 72.0	 37.4

Funds employed
(year end)	 627.9	 782.3	 708.6

ROFE EBITDA (1)	 29.7%	 27.8%	 29.6%

ROFE EBITA (1)	 18.5%	 17.3%	 17.3%

(1) Based on pro-forma statutory results

Gross capital expenditure for the year ended
30 June 2007 was $243.2 million. Of the total,
Maintenance Capital Expenditure was $60.3 million.
Growth Capital Expenditure was $182.9 million
and was driven by organic growth in the Australian
and Canadian rental fleets and the acquisitions of
Bevans, Euro Machinery, the TSM fleet and the
JK Mining fleet.

EBITDA ROFE of 27.8% and EBITA ROFE of 17.3%
in the year ended 30 June 2007 are below historical
averages due mainly to the additional investments
in inventory and expanding Emeco’s offshore
operations and capability.

Reconciliation of pro-forma
and statutory results
The following table provides a reconciliation of
the pro-forma information set out in the tables
appearing on pages 12 to 15 above.

	S tatutory	P ro-forma	P ro-forma
	 results	 adjustment	 actual

	 FY 2007	 FY 2007	 FY 2007

EBITDA 	 205.9	 1.4	 207.3

EBITA 	 127.1	 1.4	 128.5

NPATA	 59.5	 18.7	 78.2

NPAT 	 56.1	 18.7	 74.7

The $1.4M pro-forma adjustment relates to a one
off performance bonus which was paid to senior
management pursuant to the Company’s IPO.
The after tax effect of this payment was $0.9M.

The $18.7M adjustment is the after tax impact
of the bonus mentioned above plus an after tax
write-back of additional financing costs of
$17.8M which were expensed under the pre IPO
financing arrangements.

15

Investor information

Registered office
Ground Floor, 10 Ord Street
West Perth WA 6005

Telephone: (08) 9420 0222
Facsimile: (08) 9321 1366

Directors
Robin Adair